

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 29 U.S. REPRESENTATIVES: CHAIRMAN
ROBERT GOODLATTE, CHAIRMAN MICHAEL MCCAUL,
CHAIRMAN LAMAR SMITH, BRIAN BABIN, ANDY BIGGS,
DIANE BLACK, MARSHA BLACKBURN, DAVE BRAT,
MO BROOKS, SCOTT DESJARLAIS, JEFF DUNCAN,
BILL FLORES, TRENT FRANKS, PAUL GOSAR, SAM
GRAVES, JODY HICE, LYNN JENKINS, WALTER JONES,
STEVE KING, DOUG LAMALFA, DOUG LAMBORN,
BLAINE LUETKEMEYER, TOM MCCLINTOCK, ROGER
MARSHALL, JOHN RATCLIFFE, MIKE ROGERS, DANA
ROHRABACHER, KEVIN YODER, AND TED YOHO; AND
2 U.S. SENATORS: CHAIRMAN CHARLES GRASSLEY AND
TED CRUZ; AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: February 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE BOND HEARINGS FOR CRIMINAL ALIENS WHO ARE SUBJECT TO MANDATORY DETENTION UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	10
A. <i>Demore</i> Forecloses the Due Process Claims of the Criminal Subclass	10
B. <i>Demore</i> Is Consistent with this Court’s Immigration Case Law and Ought Not Be Reconsidered	14
1. Delay in Completing Removal Proceedings Is Almost Entirely Due to Appeals by Aliens from Adverse Decisions by Immigration Judges	17
2. Respondents Hold the Keys to Unlock Their Jail Cells	18

	Page
3. ICE Provides Detainees with Individualized Hearings at which They May Assert They Are Not Subject to § 1226(c) Detention	20
II. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE BOND HEARINGS FOR ALIENS SEEKING ADMISSION WHO ARE SUBJECT TO MANDATORY DETENTION UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	22
III. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE THE PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS MANDATED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT	27
IV. THE FEDERAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION TO HEAR LARGE PORTIONS OF RESPONDENTS' CLASS CLAIMS	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	27, 28
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Doherty v. Thornburgh</i> , 943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	6, 15
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	15
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	3, 9, 32, 33
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	23, 24
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 450 U.S. 21 (1982)	24
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8, 16, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	2, 19
<i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	24, 25, 26

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	7, 23
<i>Wing Wong v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	6
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7, 14, 18, 23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	32, 33
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA),	
Pub. L. No. 104-208 (1996)	3, 19, 22
IIRIRA § 304(b)	3
IIRIRA § 306(b)	19
Immigration and Naturalization Act of 1952	
(INA), § 212(c)	3
8 U.S.C. § 3.19(h)(2)(ii)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1221 - 1231	33
8 U.S.C. § 1225	9, 33, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	3, 4, 5, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1226	9, 31, 33, 34, 35

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	4, 30, 31, 32, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)	8, 9, 31, 32, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	9, 33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c) (1994)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2201-02	32
28 U.S.C. § 2241	32, 33
Miscellaneous:	
Executive Office of Immigration Review, <i>Certain Criminal Charge Completion</i> <i>Statistics</i> (Database as of August 2016)	17
Letter from Acting U.S. Solicitor General to U.S. Supreme Court (August 26, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799, 1999 WL 339053 (BIA 1999)	21
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(e)	30
